
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Special Council Meeting 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 November 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 
 

SUMMONS 
 
To All Members of the Council 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a Special Meeting of the District Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Appletree Court, Beaulieu Road, Lyndhurst, SO43 7PA 
on Monday, 3 November 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
Anyone wishing to attend the meeting should contact the name and number shown 
below. 
 
Enquiries to:  Karen Wardle 
   Email: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
   Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
 Apologies 
  
1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 To note any declarations of interests made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interests must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 

  
2.   CONSIDERATION OF THE REMOVAL OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 In accordance with paragraphs 1, 2(b), 9 and 11 of the “Procedure for Removing 
and Replacing the Leader of the Council” in the Constitution (attached at Agenda 
Item 2) and section 9IA(1) Local Government Act 2000, this Special Council 
meeting has been convened for the purpose of: 
  

1. The Council considering whether, in the light of the loss of political majority 
by the political group of which the Leader is a member, to resolve that the 
Leader should be removed; and 
 

2. If that resolution is passed, electing a new Leader. 
 
Background: 
 
On Thursday, 16 October, Cllr Thierry resigned as a member of the Conservative 
Group, which led to the Conservative Group losing its overall majority on the 
Council.  Since that date, Cllr Penman has joined the Conservative Group effective 
20 October 2025, returning the Conservative Group to that majority. 
 
Despite the Conservative Group regaining an overall majority, the initial loss of 
overall majority has triggered Council’s “Procedure for Removing and Replacing the 
Leader of the Council” in the Council’s Constitution (enclosed with this agenda). 
 
The Council must first decide whether, in the light of the loss of political majority by 
the political group of which the Leader is a member, to resolve that the Leader 
should be removed.  A motion would need to be moved and seconded, and then 
carried, for a resolution to be passed to this effect. 
 
If a motion to this effect is not brought forward, or if one is moved and seconded, 
but falls, the Council will have in effect decided not to remove the Leader, and the 
Chairman of the Council will close the meeting. 
 
If a motion to this effect is properly moved and seconded, and is carried – the 
Council will have resolved to remove the Leader.  In these circumstances, the 
Council can go on to elect a new Leader of the Council at this meeting. 
 

 
 



1 

PROCEDURE FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL 

1. The Leader of the Council is elected by the Council at the first Annual Meeting
following the quadrennial election of Councillors for a term of four years, and can
only be removed by resolution of the full Council in the circumstances set out below.

2. The Council may only consider removing the Leader:

(a) on a motion of which notice has been given as in paragraphs 6 to 8 below; or

(b) in the circumstances described in paragraphs 9 to 11 below.

3. When voting on a motion to remove the Leader, a quorum of the Council is at least
three quarters of the total number of members of the Council.

4. A Council resolution to remove the Leader shall not have the effect of removing the
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holders.  Portfolio Holders shall continue in their roles
pending decisions by the newly elected Leader under paragraph 12 below.

5. If the Council resolves to remove the Leader, it may elect a new Leader at the same
Council meeting as its next item of business.  If it does not do so, the Deputy Leader
shall assume all the powers and duties of Leader until the Council elects a new
Leader.

Notice of motion to remove Leader 

6. A motion to remove the Leader shall be:

a) given in writing; and

b) signed by at least one half of the total number of Council members; and

c) received by the Chief Executive’s office; and

d) state why the signatories consider the Leader should be removed.

7. If the motion is received by the Chief Executive less than 15 clear working days
before the next programmed Council meeting:

the motion shall be considered at the next programmed Council meeting.

8. If the motion is received by the Chief Executive 15 or more clear working days
before the next programmed Council meeting:

the Chief Executive shall, within 5 working days of receiving the motion, summon a
special Council meeting for the purpose of considering the motion.  No other
business shall be conducted at that meeting, other than election of a new Leader if
the motion succeeds.  The special meeting shall take place within 10 working days
of the date of the summons.

Extract from the Constitution – Procedure Rules, Chapter 4/5

5

Agenda Item 2



2 

Change of Political Balance 

9. Paragraphs 10 to 11 apply if:

a) the Leader is a member of the majority political Group (“the Leader’s political
group”) represented on the Council; and

b) that political group loses its overall majority on the Council more than 15
working days before the date of the quadrennial election of Councillors.

10. If a programmed meeting of the Council is due to take place within less than 15
clear working days after the date on which the Leader’s political group loses its
overall majority, election of the Leader shall be the first item of business at the next
programmed Council meeting.

11. If a programmed meeting of the Council is not due to take place within less than 15
clear working days after the date on which the Leader’s political group loses its
overall majority, the Chief Executive shall, within 5 working days of the day on which
the Leader’s political group loses its overall majority, summon a special Council
meeting for the purpose of electing a Leader. No other business shall be conducted
at that meeting.  The special meeting shall take place within 10 working days of the
date of the summons.

Duty of newly elected Leader 

12. A new Leader elected under this procedure shall, within 5 working days of their
election:

a) appoint a Deputy Leader,

b) decide the content of Portfolios and appoint a Portfolio Holder for each, and

c) inform the Chief Executive of the names of the Deputy Leader, the content of
each Portfolio, and the names of the Portfolio Holders.

6


	Agenda
	2 Consideration of the removal of the Leader of the Council
	Change of Political Balance
	Duty of newly elected Leader




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

3 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Minutes of a Special meeting of the New Forest District Council held on Monday, 3 
November 2025 

 
* Cllr John Sleep (Chairman) 

* Cllr Dave Penny (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* John Adams 
* Alan Alvey 
* Peter Armstrong 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Hilary Brand 
* Mark Clark 
* Steve Clarke 
* Jill Cleary 
* Kate Crisell 
  Sean Cullen 
  Jack Davies 
* Steve Davies 
* Philip Dowd 
* Barry Dunning 
  Jacqui England 
* Richard Frampton 
* Allan Glass 
* David Harrison 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* John Haywood 
* Jeremy Heron 
* Nigel Linford 
 

* Patrick Mballa 
* Colm McCarthy 
  David Millar 
* Ian Murray 
  Stephanie Osborne 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Adam Parker 
* Neville Penman 
* Dan Poole 
* Caroline Rackham 
* Alvin Reid 
* Joe Reilly 
  Janet Richards 
* Barry Rickman 
* Steve Rippon-Swaine 
* Michael Thierry 
* Derek Tipp 
* Neil Tungate 
* Alex Wade 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Christine Ward 
* Phil Woods 
* Richard Young 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Sara Hamilton, Richard Knott, Andy Rogers, Karen Wardle and 
Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Cullen, J Davies, England, Millar, 
Osborne and Richards. 
  

49   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

The Monitoring Officer reported that a dispensation had been granted under 
Section 33(2b) of the Localism Act 2011 to Cllr Jill Cleary. This dispensation 
permitted her to participate in discussion and vote on a motion relating to the 
removal of the Leader, should one arise.  He reported that while it was arguable 
whether the receipt of a special responsibility allowance, and indeed Members’ 



 
Council 3 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 

 
2 

 

Allowances generally, constituted a disclosable pecuniary interest under the 
legislation, the dispensation had been granted for the avoidance of doubt, as it had 
been in other circumstances relating to the receipt of Members’ allowances, to 
remove uncertainty and ensure the proper conduct of business. 
 
There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests by Members. 
  

50   CONSIDERATION OF THE REMOVAL OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

The Monitoring Officer provided some context to the meeting on request of the 
Chairman.  It was clarified that the background was detailed on the summons for 
the meeting and members had been provided with an email with summary advice. 
 
The Chief Executive had called the Special meeting, in accordance with Section 4/5 
of the Council’s Constitution, that section being “Procedure for Removing and 
Replacing the Leader of the Council”.  A copy of this full chapter had been enclosed 
with the agenda.  The relevant sections of this procedure were noted to be 
paragraphs 1, 2(b), 9 and 11.  The procedures to be followed also complied with 
Section 9IA(1) of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
The procedure set out the only circumstances in which the Leader of the Council 
could be removed by resolution.  In light of the loss of political majority by the 
political group of which the Leader is a Member, the “Change of Political Balance” 
section within the procedure had been triggered.  It was noted that since that initial 
loss, the Conservative Group had re-gained its political majority.  The regaining of a 
majority did not suspend the procedures.  Therefore, the Council had to consider, in 
light of the temporary loss of political majority of the Conservative Group, whether it 
wished to remove the Leader. 
 
The Chairman asked whether members had any motion be tabled to remove the 
Leader and in light of no relevant motions being forthcoming, the Chairman closed 
the meeting, with the Council in effect deciding not to remove the Leader. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


